
LED RECESSED DOWNLIGHT KIT 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
MODEL EV61093K50MP

Please read the instructions carefully and save these instructions, as you may need them at a later date.

CAUTION 
Turn power off at circuit breaker before beginning fixture installation to avoid electrical shock. If 

you feel you do not have electrical wiring experience, refer to a do-it-yourself wiring handbook or 

have your fixture installed by a qualified licensed electrician.

GENERAL
All electrical connections must be in accordance with local and National Electrical Code (N.E.C.) 

standards. If you are unfamiliar with proper electrical wiring connections obtain the services of a 

qualified electrician.

Remove the fixture and the mounting package from the box and make sure that no parts are 

missing by referencing the illustrations on the installation instructions.

NOTE: This fixture is an IC type fixture.  It may come in direct contact with thermal 

insulation.  It can be completely covered by thermal insulation.  In addition, any part of the 

fixture may come in direct contact with any combustible material, such as a ceiling joist or 

floor board.

JOIST INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. Adjust the hanger bar length by separating the bars. [Fig. 2]

2. Position the frame at the desired location between two joists. Make sure that the hanger bars

are in the correct position. The bottom edge of the hanger bars should be level with the bottom

of the joists. [Fig. 3]

3. Nail the hanger bars to the joists. [Fig. 4]

4. To connect power, follow the instructions in the “ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS” section.

5. Mark the locations for the hole(s) for the frame opening(s) on the drywall. Using a keyhole saw

to cut the hole(s) out. [Fig. 5]  Install the drywall onto the joists over the frame(s), aligning the

hole(s) with the opening(s)..

6. Pull the quick connector and the cable of each frame through the hole. [Fig. 6]

SHORTENING THE HANGER BARS [Fig. 1]
NOTE: Only for installation onto joists that are less than 14 inches apart.

1. Remove the hanger bars from the plaster frame. This may require opening the guides of the

plaster frame using pliers.

2. Spread the hanger bars as wide as possible.

3. For each hanger bar, bend the male bar, back and forth at the first crease from the center until

it splits. Bend the female bar, back and forth, at the first notch from the center until it splits.

4. Slide the male and female bars together and determine if the hanger bar has been shortened

enough. If not, separate the male and female bars and break off additional material at the next

crease and notch.

5. Continue to break off material until proper length is achieved. Do not break off any more

material than necessary.

6. Once proper length is achieved, separate the male and female bars. Slide the female bars into

the guides of the plaster frame. Slide the male bars into the female bars.
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
1. Using BX (armored) or NM (Romex) cable, run the supply wiring from the power supply source

to the fixture location.

2. Open the hinged junction box’s door by lifting the metal latch.

3. Break off one of the knockouts using a screwdriver.  Secure an appropriately sized cable

connector to the knockout opening.  Feed the cable through the connector, providing 6” of slack

inside the junction box. Secure the cable in place.

4. Remove at least 3” of the cable’s outer sheath and remove the plastic or paper over-wrap. Strip

approximately 3/8” of insulation from the ends of all supply wires.  Using the provided wire

connectors, make the following wire connections within the junction box [Fig. 9]:

WHITE Fixture Wire to WHITE (NEUTRAL) Supply Wire

BLACK Fixture Wire to BLACK (HOT) Supply Wire

GREEN Fixture Wire to GREEN / BARE (GROUND) Supply Wire

5. Close the junction box door until the metal latch snaps, making sure that all wiring and wire

connectors are contained within the box.

LED TRIM INSTALLATION
1. Break off the smaller knockout of the LED trim wiring box using a screwdriver. [Fig. 10] Feed

the frame’s cable and quick connector into the wiring box.

2. Connect the quick connector from the frame to the quick connector from the LED trim.  [Fig. 11]

3. Adjust the color temperature using the CCT switch. [Fig. 12]

4. Lift the torsion springs upward and squeeze them inward. [Fig. 12].

5. Raise the trim toward the hole.  Insert the squeezed torsion springs into the hole, making sure

they are aligned with the corners of the frame and are not the near the edges. [Fig. 12]

Release the torsion springs and carefully slide the trim into the hole until its edge is flush

against the ceiling.

DROP CEILING INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. Use pliers to bend the two tabs at the ends of the hanger bars. [Fig. 7] Bend the tab closest to

the bar downward to a vertical position. [Fig. 7a] Curl the other tab upward about 180º. [Fig.

7b]

2. Select desired installation location.  Remove drop ceiling panel from grid.

3. Mark the location of the hole for the frame opening on the panel. Use a keyhole saw to cut the

hole out. [Fig. 5]  Replace the panel onto grid.

4. Place the frame onto the panel, aligning the opening with the hole. [Fig. 6]

5. Adjust the hanger bars so that the ends align with T-bars of the ceiling grid.  Rest ends of the

hanger bars onto the T-bars.  Secure the ends of the hanger bars to the T-bars by squeezing

the previously curled tabs around the top of the T-bar. [Fig. 8]

6. Pull the quick connector and the cable of each frame through the hole. [Fig. 6]

7. To connect power, follow the instructions in the “ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS” section.
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LIGHT DISTRIBUTION

Beam Angle: 102°

NOTICE: This device has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to part 14 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses

and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the

instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no

guarantee that interference can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is

encouraged to try to correct the interface by one or more of the following measures:

o Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

o Increase the separation between the device and receiver.

o Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is

connected.

o Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING: Changes or modification to this unit not expressly approved by the party 

responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

FCC responsible party: Cordelia Lighting

Company name: Cordelia Lighting

Address: 20101 S Santa Fe Avenue

East Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221

Phone: (800) 345-0542

FCC NOTICE

Envirolite warrants this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship

for five years from the original date of purchase by the consumer. This warranty is

limited to the counter replacement at the time of purchase, with the original purchase

receipt. Envirolite will not be liable for the loss or damage of any kind, incidental or

consequential damages of any kind, whether based on warranty contract or negligence,

and arising in connection with the sale, use or repair of the product claimed to be

defective. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or

consequential damages so the above limitation may not apply to you. This warranty

gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights, which vary from state

to state. Misuse, accident, improper installation or maintenance will also void the

warranty.

WARRANTY



KIT DE LÁMPARA LED EMPOTRADA 

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN
MODELO EV61093K50MP

Por favor lea las instrucciones con cuidado y guarde las instrucciones, ya que puede necesitarlas después.

CAUTION 
Turn power off at circuit breaker before beginning fixture installation to avoid electrical shock. If 

you feel you do not have electrical wiring experience, refer to a do-it-yourself wiring handbook or 

have your fixture installed by a qualified licensed electrician.

PRECAUCIÓN
Todas las conexiones eléctricas deben realizarse conforme al código eléctrico nacional y los 

códigos eléctricos locales. La instalación eléctrica debe ser realizada por un electricista cualificado.

Retire la luminaria el paquete de instalación de la caja y verifique que cuenta con todas las partes 

que figuran en la ilustración de la hoja de instrucciones.

Esta es una lámpara tipo IC.  Puede entrar en contacto directo con aislamiento térmico.  

Puede ser completamente recubierta con aislamiento térmico.  Adicionalmente, todas las 

partes de la lámpara pueden entrar en contacto directo con cualquier material combustible, 

como por ejemplo una viga de techo o un tablero de piso. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN EN VIGAS
1. Ajuste la longitud de la barra de suspensión separando las barras. [Fig. 2]

2. Coloque el marco en la ubicación deseada entre las dos vigas. Asegúrese de que las barras

de suspensión estén en la posición correcta. El borde inferior de las barras de suspensión

debe estar nivelado con la parte inferior de las vigas. [Fig. 3]

3. Clave las barras de suspensión a las vigas. [Fig. 4]

4. Para conectar la alimentación siga las instrucciones del apartado “CONEXIONES

ELÉCTRICAS”.

5. Marque las ubicaciones de los orificios para las aberturas del marco en el panel de yeso.

Utilice una sierra para paneles de yeso para cortar los agujeros. [Fig. 5] Instale el panel de

yeso en las vigas sobre los marcos, alineando los orificios con las aberturas.

6. Pasar el conector rápido y el cable de cada cuadro por el orificio. [Fig. 6]

ACORTAR LAS BARRAS DE SUSPENSIÓN [Fig. 1]
NOTA: Solo para instalación en vigas que estén separadas por menos de 14 pulgadas.

1. Retira las barras de las barras de suspensión. Para lograrlo, es posible que necesites abrir las

guías del marco con un alicate.

2. Abre las barras de suspensión lo más posible.

3. Para cada barra de suspensión, doble la barra macho hacia adelante y hacia atrás en el

primer pliegue desde el centro hasta que se separe. Doble la barra hembra, hacia adelante y

hacia atrás, en la primera muesca desde el centro hasta que se separe.

4. Desliza las barras macho y hembra hasta juntarlas y verifica si las barras están

suficientemente cortas. Si no, separa las barras macho y hembra y desprende cualquier

material de sobra en el pliegue y muesca siguientes.

5. Elimina material hasta alcanzar el tamaño apropiado. No eliminas más de lo necesario.

6. Una vez que se ha alcanzado el tamaño correcto, separa las barras macho y hembra. Inserta

las barras hembra en las guías del marco. Inserta las barras macho en las barras hembra.
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CONEXIONES ELÉCTRICAS
1. Utilizando un cable BX (blindado) o NM (Romex), tienda el cableado de suministro desde la fuente

de alimentación hasta la ubicación del dispositivo.

2. Levanta el pestillo de metal para abrir la puerta de la caja de conexiones.

3. Con un destornillador, rompe el tapón de una de las entradas redondas.

4. Coloque un conector de cable apropiado en la abertura de la entrada.  Pasa el cable a través del

conector, dejando 6 pulgadas de cable holgado dentro de la caja eléctrica. Asegure el cable en su

lugar.

5. Retira al menos 3 pulgadas del revestimiento exterior del cable y quita la envoltura de papel o

plástico. Quita aproximadamente 3/8 pulgadas de aislamiento de los extremos de los cables de

suministro.  Usa los conectores de cable incluidos para hacer las siguientes conexiones en la caja

eléctrica: [Fig. 9]:

Cable BLANCO de la lámpara al Cable de suministro BLANCO (NEUTRAL)

Cable NEGRO de la Lámpara al Cable de suministro NEGRO (VIVO)

Cable VERDE de la Lámpara al Cable de suministro VERDE/ DESNUDO (A TIERRA) 

6. Cierre la puerta de la caja de conexiones hasta que el pestillo de metal encaje, asegurándose de que

todo el cableado y los conectores de cables estén contenidos dentro de la caja.

INSTALACIÓN DE LA LÁMPARA LED
1. Rompe el orificio ciego más pequeño de la caja de cableado de la lámpara con un

destornillador. [Fig. 10] Introduzca el cable del marco y el conector rápido en la caja de

cableado.

2. Conecte el conector rápido del marco al conector rápido de la lámpara. [Fig. 11]

3. Ajuste el color de temperatura con el interruptor. [Fig. 12]

4. Levante los resortes de torsión hacia arriba y apriételos hacia adentro. [Fig. 12].

5. Levante la lámpara hacia el agujero. Inserte los resortes de torsión comprimidos en el orificio,

asegurándose de que estén alineados con las esquinas del marco y no cerca de los bordes.

[Fig. 12] Suelte los resortes de torsión y deslice con cuidado la lámpara en el orificio hasta

que su brida quede al ras contra el techo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN EN TECHO SUSPENDIDO
1. Utilice unos alicates para doblar las dos pestañas en los extremos de las barras de suspensión. [Fig.

7] Doble la pestaña más cercana a la barra hacia abajo hasta una posición vertical. [Fig. 7a] Enrolle

la otra pestaña hacia arriba unos 180º. [Fig. 7b]

2. Seleccione la ubicación de instalación deseada. Retire el panel del techo falso de la rejilla.

3. Marque la ubicación del orificio para la abertura del marco en el panel. Utilice una sierra para cortar

el agujero. [Fig. 5] Vuelva a colocar el panel de techo falso sobre la rejilla.

4. Coloque el marco sobre el panel de techo falso, alineando la abertura con el orificio. [Fig. 6]

5. Ajuste las barras de suspensión de modo que los extremos se alineen con las barras en T de la

rejilla del techo. Apoye los extremos de las barras de suspensión sobre las barras en T. Asegure los

extremos de las barras de suspensión a las barras en T apretando las pestañas previamente

curvadas alrededor de la parte superior de la barra en T. [Fig. 8]

6. Pasar el conector rápido y el cable de cada cuadro por el orificio. [Fig. 6]

7. Para conectar la alimentación siga las instrucciones del apartado “CONEXIONES ELÉCTRICAS”.

Fig. 

7 Fig. 7a

Fig. 7b

Fig. 8

Fig. 9 Fig. 10

Fig. 11 Fig. 12



DISTRIBUCIÓN DE LUZ

Ángulo de emisión: 102°

NOTA: Este aparato ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un aparato digital de Clase B,

según la Parte 14 de la normativa FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una

protección razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este

aparato genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de

acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de

radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que la interferencia puede determinarse encendiéndolo y

apagándolo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interfaz en una o más de las

siguientes medidas:

o Reorientar o reubicar la antena de recepción.

o Aumentar la distancia entre el aparato y el receptor.

o Conectar el equipo a un enchufe de un circuito diferente de aquel al que está conectado el

receptor.

o Consulte al distribuidor o un técnico de radio/televisión para obtener ayuda.

ADVERTENCIA: Cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad no aprobados expresamente por 

la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar 

el equipo. 

Partido responsable de la FCC: Cordelia Lighting

Nombre de la empresa: Cordelia Lighting

Dirección: 20101 S Santa Fe Avenue

East Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221

Teléfono: (800) 345-0542

AVISO DE LA FCC

Envirolite garantiza este producto contra defectos en sus materiales y mano de obra

por un plazo de cinco años a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía está limitada al

cambio del producto en el mostrador al momento de la compra, con la presentación del

recibo de compra original. Envirolite no se responsabiliza por ningún tipo de pérdida o

daño así como tampoco por daños incidentales o indirectos, ya sea que se basen en el

contrato de garantía o en negligencia y que resulten de la venta, uso o reparación del

producto que se reclama como defectuoso. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o

limitación de daños incidentales o indirectos por lo cual la limitación anterior podría no

aplicar a su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y usted podría

tener otros derechos que varían según el estado. El uso indebido, accidente, instalación

o mantenimiento incorrectos invalidarán también la garantía.

GARANTÍA



KIT LAMPE ENCASTRÉE À DEL 
GUIDE D’INSTALLATION 

MODÈLE EV61093K50MP

Lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et le conserver pour référence future.

MISE EN GARDE
Coupez l’alimentation électrique au panneau principal avant de commencer l’installation afin 

d’éviter tout risque d’électrocution

GÉNÉRALITÉS
Tous les raccordements doivent être effectués conformément aux exigences des règlements locaux et du 

code national de l’électricité (CNE). Si vous ne connaissez pas les principes de raccordement d’une installation 

électrique, veuillez utiliser les services d’un électricien certifié. 

Retirez le luminaire et les pièces nécessaires à son installation de la boîte. Assurez-vous qu’il ne manque 

aucune pièce en vérifiant à l’aide des illustrations fournies dans le mode d’installation.

REMARQUE : Ce luminaire est un luminaire de Type IC. Il peut entrer en contact direct avec l'isolation 

thermique. Il peut être entièrement recouvert d'une isolation thermique. De plus, n'importe quelle partie 

du luminaire peut entrer en contact direct avec tout matériau combustible, comme une solive de 

plafond ou un panneau de plancher.

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION DES SOLIVES
1. Ajustez la longueur de la barre de suspension en séparant les barres. [Fig. 2]

2. Positionnez le cadre entre les solives. Assurez-vous que les barres de suspension sont dans la

bonne position. Le bord inférieur des barres de suspension doit être de niveau avec le bas des

solives. [Fig. 3]

3. Clouez les barres de suspension aux solives. [Fig. 4]

4. Pour connecter l'alimentation, suivez les instructions de la section « CONNEXIONS

ÉLECTRIQUES ».

5. Marquez les emplacements des trous pour les ouvertures du cadre sur la cloison sèche.

Utilisez une scie à cloison sèche pour découper les trous. [Fig. 5] Installez la cloison sèche sur

les solives au-dessus des cadres, en alignant les trous avec les ouvertures.

6. Tirez le connecteur rapide et le câble de chaque cadre à travers le trou. [Fig. 6]

RACCOURCISSEMENT DES BARRES DE SUSPENSION [Fig. 1]
REMARQUE : Uniquement pour l'installation sur des solives espacées de moins de 14 

pouces.

1. Retirez les barres de suspension du cadre à sceller.  Au besoin, utilisez des pinces pour ouvrir

les guides du cadre à sceller.

2. Allongez les barres de suspension au maximum.

3. Pour chaque barre de suspension, pliez la barre mâle, d'avant en arrière au niveau du premier

pli à partir du centre jusqu'à ce qu'elle se sépare. Plier la barre femelle, d'avant en arrière, au

1er cran à partir du centre jusqu'à ce qu'elle se fende.

4. Faites glissez les barres mâle et femelle ensemble et déterminez si la barre de suspension a

été suffisamment raccourcie. Si ce n'est pas le cas, séparez les barres mâles et femelles et

cassez le matériau supplémentaire au pli et à l'encoche suivants.

5. Prenez garde de ne pas trop raccourcir la barre.

6. Lorsque vous avez obtenu la longueur désirée, séparez les sections mâles et femelles. Glissez

les sections femelles dans les guides du cadre à sceller. Glissez les sections mâles dans les

sections femelles.
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CONNEXIONS ÉLECTRIQUES
1. Passez le câble BX (armé) ou le câble NM (Romex) de la source d’alimentation électrique

jusqu’à l’emplacement du luminaire.

2. Ouvrez le couvercle de la boîte de jonction en soulevant le loquet de métal.

3. Enfoncez une des rondelles défonçables à l’aide d’un tournevis. Fixez un connecteur de câble

de taille adéquate dans l’ouverture de l’entrée défonçable. Passez le câble dans le connecteur,

en laissant dépasser une longueur de 15,3 cm à l’intérieur de la boîte de jonction.  Serrez le

connecteur pour fixer le câble en place.

4. Retirez la gaine du câble sur une longueur d’au moins 7,62 cm et enlevez le plastique ou

l’enveloppe de papier.  Dénudez l’extrémité des fils d’alimentation sur une longueur d’environ

9,5 mm. À l’aide des connecteurs de fils, effectuez les connexions électriques suivantes à

l’intérieur de la boîte de jonction [Fig. 9]:

Fil BLANC du luminaire au Fil d’alimentation BLANC (NEUTRE)

Fil NOIR du luminaire au Fil d’alimentation NOIR (CHAUD)

Fil VERT du luminaire au Fil d’alimentation VERT/NU (TERRE)

5. Fermez la porte de la boîte de jonction jusqu'à ce que le loquet métallique s'enclenche, en vous

assurant que tous les fils et connecteurs de fils sont contenus dans la boîte.

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION DE LA BARRE DE SUSPENSION
1. Utilisez des pinces pour plier les deux languettes aux extrémités des barres de suspension. [Fig. 7]

Pliez la languette la plus proche de la barre vers le bas jusqu'à une position verticale. [Fig. 7a]

Courbez l'autre languette vers le haut à environ 180º. [Fig. 7b]

2. Sélectionnez l'emplacement d'installation souhaité. Retirez le panneau de plafond suspendu de la

grille.

3. Marquez l'emplacement du trou pour l'ouverture du cadre sur le panneau. Utilisez une scie pour

découper le trou. [Fig. 5] Remettez le panneau sur la grille du plafond.

4. Placez le cadre sur le panneau en alignant l'ouverture avec le trou. [Fig. 6]

5. Ajustez les barres de suspension de manière à ce que les extrémités soient alignées avec les barres

en T de la grille du plafond. Posez les extrémités des barres de suspension sur les barres en T.

Fixez les extrémités des barres de suspension aux barres en T en serrant les languettes

précédemment enroulées autour du haut de la barre en T. [Fig. 8]

6. Tirez le connecteur rapide et le câble de chaque cadre à travers le trou. [Fig. 6]

7. Pour connecter l'alimentation, suivez les instructions de la section « CONNEXIONS ÉLECTRIQUES

».
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INSTALLATION DE LA LAMPE À DEL 
1. Cassez la petite ouverture du boîtier de câblage à l'aide d'un tournevis. [Fig. 10] Insérez le

câble et le connecteur rapide du cadre dans le boîtier de câblage.

2. Connectez le connecteur rapide du cadre au connecteur rapide de la lampe. [Fig. 11]

3. Réglez la température de couleur à l'aide du commutateur CCT. [Fig. 12]

4. Soulevez les ressorts de torsion vers le haut et serrez-les vers l'intérieur. [Fig. 12].

5. Soulevez la lampe vers le trou. Insérez les ressorts de torsion pressés dans le trou, en vous

assurant qu'ils sont alignés avec les coins du cadre et qu'ils ne sont pas près des bords. [Fig.

12] Relâchez les ressorts de torsion et faites glisser délicatement la lampe dans le trou jusqu'à

ce que son bord affleure le plafond.



LIGHT DISTRIBUTION

Angle de faisceau : 102°

À NOTER: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites des appareils numériques de classe

B, aux termes de l'article 14 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues de manière à fournir une

protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans le cadre d'une installation résidentielle. Cet

appareil produit, utilise et peut émettre des hyperfréquences qui, si l'appareil n'est pas installé et utilisé

selon les consignes données, peuvent causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.

Cependant, rien ne peut garantir l'absence d'interférences dans le cadre d'une installation particulière. Si

cet appareil est la cause d'interférences nuisibles pour la réception des signaux de radio ou de télévision,

ce qui peut être décelé en fermant l'équipement, puis en le remettant en fonction, l'utilisateur pourrait

essayer de corriger la situation en prenant les mesures suivantes:

o Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception.

o Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.

o Brancher l'équipement sur un autre circuit que celui utilisé par le récepteur.

o Demander l'aide du marchand ou d'un technicien chevronné en radio/télévision.

AVERTISSEMENT : Changements ou modifications de cette unité non expressément 

approuvées par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler l'autorisation de 

l'utilisateur d'utiliser l'équipement.

Partie responsable de la FCC : Cordelia Lighting

Nom de l'entreprise : Cordelia Lighting

Adresse : 20101 S Santa Fe Avenue

East Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221

Téléphone : (800) 345-0542

AVIS DE LA FCC

Envirolite garantit ce produit contre tout défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication pour

une période d’cinq ans à partir de la date d’achat initial par le client, à l’exception de la

pile. La garantie se limite à la correction desdits défauts en remplaçant le produit

défectueux, accompagné de la preuve d’achat originale. Cette garantie ne couvre pas

les ampoules. Envirolite ne pourra être tenue responsable d’aucune perte ou

dommage de quelque sorte que ce soit, d’aucun dommage accessoire ou indirect, fondé

sur la garantie ou la négligence, découlant de la vente, de l’utilisation ou de la réparation

du produit réputé défectueux. Certains États interdisent l’exclusion ou la limitation des

dommages accessoires ou indirects et, par conséquent, cette garantie peut ne pas

s’appliquer à vous. Cette garantie vous confère des droits spécifiques, en sus des

autres droits dont vous pourriez bénéficier et qui peuvent varier d’un État à l’autre. Une

utilisation incorrecte, un accident, une installation inadéquate ou un entretien déficient

aura pour effet d’annuler la présente garantie.

GARANTIE 




